825 NE Multnomah, Suite 2000 Portland, Oregon 97232



April 27, 2017

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING AND OVERNIGHT DELIVERY

Steven V. King Executive Director and Secretary Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission 1300 S. Evergreen Park Drive S.W. P.O. Box 47250 Olympia, WA 98504-7250

RE: UE-161204—Pacific Power & Light Company

Pacific Power & Light Company (Pacific Power or Company), a division of PacifiCorp, submits an original and five copies of confidentiality agreements signed by Dustin Till, Troy Greenfield, R. Bryce Dalley, William Clemens, Ariel Son, Melissa Nottingham, F. Robert Stewart, Jason Hoffman, Elizabeth Watkins, Dagmar Stanfill, Jennifer Angell, Kathryn Savarin, and Kaley McNay.

Please direct questions to Ariel Son, Regulatory Affairs Manager, at (503) 813-5410.

Sincerely,

/s/ R. Bryce Dalley Vice President, Regulation Pacific Power & Light Company 825 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 2000 Portland, OR 97232 (503) 813-6389 bryce.dalley@pacificorp.com

Enclosures

EXHIBIT A (ATTORNEY AGREEMENT)

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UE-161204 BEFORE THE

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

I, <u>Dusto</u> T. Till , as attorney in this proceeding for <u>Pacific Cap</u> (party to this proceeding) agree to comply with and be bound by the Protective Order entered by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission in Docket _____, and acknowledge that I have reviewed the Protective Order and fully understand its terms and conditions.

Signature

<u>825 NE Multromah St. Suite 1800 Portland or 97232</u> Address DOCKET UE-161204 ORDER 02

PAGE 8

EXHIBIT A (ATTORNEY AGREEMENT)

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UE-161204 BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

I, Troy Greenfield, as attorney in this proceeding for Pacific Power & Light Company (party to this proceeding) agree to comply with and be bound by the Protective Order entered by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission in Docket UE-161204, and acknowledge that I have reviewed the Protective Order and fully understand its terms and conditions.

April 25, 2017

Troy Greenfield

Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UE-161204 **BEFORE THE**

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

I, <u><u>R. Byce Dalley</u>, as expert witness in this proceeding for <u><u>Pacific Power & UPht Company</u></u> (a party to this proceeding) hereby agree to comply with and be bound by the Protective Order entered by the Washington Utilities</u> and Transportation Commission in Docket 16/20 4 and acknowledge that I have reviewed the Protective Order and fully understand its terms and conditions.

Pacific Poner Employer

4/27/17 Date

<u>825 NE MULTNOMAH, PURNANO</u> OR 91232 <u>VICE PRESIDENT, REGULATION</u> Address Position and Responsibilities Address

The following portion is to be completed by the responding party and filed with the Commission within 10 days of receipt; failure to do so will constitute a waiver and the above-named person will be deemed an expert having access to Confidential Information under the terms and conditions of the protective order.

No objection.

Objection. The responding party objects to the above-named expert having access to Confidential Information. The objecting party shall file a motion setting forth the basis for objection and asking exclusion of the expert from access to Confidential Information.

Signature

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UE-161204 BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

I, William Clemen s proceeding for Pacific Power	, as expert witness in this
proceeding for Pacific Power	(a party to this proceeding) hereby
agree to comply with and be bound by the Protective	Order entered by the Washington Utilities
and Transportation Commission in Docket UE 161204	t and acknowledge that I have reviewed the
Protective Order and fully understand its terms and c	onditions.

With	hn	4-26-17
Signature		Date
Pacific Employer	Power	
	Wallo Walla, WA 99362	Regional Business Manager Position and Responsibilities
	* * *	

The following portion is to be completed by the responding party and filed with the Commission within 10 days of receipt; failure to do so will constitute a waiver and the above-named person will be deemed an expert having access to Confidential Information under the terms and conditions of the protective order.

_____ No objection.

 \wedge

Objection. The responding party objects to the above-named expert having access to Confidential Information. The objecting party shall file a motion setting forth the basis for objection and asking exclusion of the expert from access to Confidential Information.

Signature

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UE-161204 BEFORE THE

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

I, <u>And Som</u>, as expert witness in this proceeding for <u>Pacific power & 47ht Company</u> (a party to this proceeding) hereby agree to comply with and be bound by the Protective Order entered by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission in Docket <u>(1E-161204)</u> and acknowledge that I have reviewed the Protective Order and fully understand its terms and conditions.

4-27-17

Date

Palifi Corp Employer 825 NE Multhomath St. Suite 2000 Portland CR 97232 Address

Regulatory Affairs Manager Position and Responsibilities

The following portion is to be completed by the responding party and filed with the Commission within 10 days of receipt; failure to do so will constitute a waiver and the above-named person will be deemed an expert having access to Confidential Information under the terms and conditions of the protective order.

_____ No objection.

Objection. The responding party objects to the above-named expert having access to Confidential Information. The objecting party shall file a motion setting forth the basis for objection and asking exclusion of the expert from access to Confidential Information.

Signature

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UE-161204 BEFORE THE

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

I, <u>Melissa Nottingham</u>, as expert witness in this proceeding for <u>Pacific Powers</u> <u>Hight Compa</u>(a party to this proceeding) hereby agree to comply with and be bound by the Protective Order entered by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission in Docket <u>Helse4</u> and acknowledge that I have reviewed the Protective Order and fully understand its terms and conditions.

Ċ	Melissa Mettenshaw	2	4/26/207
	Signature		Date
	PacifiCorp		
	Employer	-	
		_	Manager, Regulation
	Address		Position and Responsibilities U
		* * *	

The following portion is to be completed by the responding party and filed with the Commission within 10 days of receipt; failure to do so will constitute a waiver and the above-named person will be deemed an expert having access to Confidential Information under the terms and conditions of the protective order.

____ No objection.

Objection. The responding party objects to the above-named expert having access to Confidential Information. The objecting party shall file a motion setting forth the basis for objection and asking exclusion of the expert from access to Confidential Information.

Signature

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UE-161204 BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

I, Fred Robert Stewart, as expert witness in this proceeding for Pacific Power and Light Company (a party to this proceeding) hereby agree to comply with and be bound by the Protective Order entered by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission in Docket UE-161204 and acknowledge that I have reviewed the Protective Order and fully understand its terms and conditions.

Signature

PacifiCorp Employer

4171 W Lake Park Blvd Salt Lake City, UT 84120 Address

Sr. Customer Regulatory Specialist Position and Responsibilities

The following portion is to be completed by the responding party and filed with the Commission within 10 days of receipt; failure to do so will constitute a waiver and the above-named person will be deemed an expert having access to Confidential Information under the terms and conditions of the protective order.

No objection.

Objection. The responding party objects to the above-named expert having access to Confidential Information. The objecting party shall file a motion setting forth the basis for objection and asking exclusion of the expert from access to Confidential Information.

Signature

26 April 2017

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UE-161204 **BEFORE THE**

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

I, Jason HOFFMAN	, as expert witness in this
proceeding for PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT COMPANY	(a party to this proceeding) hereby
agree to comply with and be bound by the Protective Orde	r entered by the Washington Utilities
and Transportation Commission in Docket 161204 and	l acknowledge that I have reviewed the
Protective/Order and fully understand its terms and conditi	ions.

Signatu

CIFICORP Employer

Regulatory Project Manager Position and Responsibilities

825 NE Multhoman Ste. 2000 Address

4/26/17

Date

The following portion is to be completed by the responding party and filed with the Commission within 10 days of receipt; failure to do so will constitute a waiver and the above-named person will be deemed an expert having access to Confidential Information under the terms and conditions of the protective order.

* * *

No objection.

Objection. The responding party objects to the above-named expert having access to Confidential Information. The objecting party shall file a motion setting forth the basis for objection and asking exclusion of the expert from access to Confidential Information.

Signature

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UE-161204 **BEFORE THE**

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

I, <u>Elizabeth</u> Wattins, as expert witness in this proceeding for <u>Pacific Powerd Light Compuny</u> (a party to this proceeding) hereby agree to comply with and be bound by the Protective Order entered by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission in Docket UE-16(204 and acknowledge that I have reviewed the Protective Order and fully understand its terms and conditions.

Elysteth Watters Signature Pacifi Corp

Employer

Manager, DISW vy Position and Responsibilities

Date

4/27/2017 te

Address

The following portion is to be completed by the responding party and filed with the Commission within 10 days of receipt; failure to do so will constitute a waiver and the above-named person will be deemed an expert having access to Confidential Information under the terms and conditions of the protective order.

No objection.

Objection. The responding party objects to the above-named expert having access to Confidential Information. The objecting party shall file a motion setting forth the basis for objection and asking exclusion of the expert from access to Confidential Information.

Signature

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UE-161204 BEFORE THE

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

I, <u>Jagnar</u> <u>Stanfill</u>, as expert witness in this proceeding for <u>fluific four z</u> <u>Lift Compu</u>(a party to this proceeding) hereby agree to comply with and be bound by the Protective Order entered by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission in Docket <u>UE-161204</u> and acknowledge that I have reviewed the Protective Order and fully understand its terms and conditions.

DITAQUE Signature Philipporp Employe Position and Responsibilities Address

The following portion is to be completed by the responding party and filed with the Commission within 10 days of receipt; failure to do so will constitute a waiver and the above-named person will be deemed an expert having access to Confidential Information under the terms and conditions of the protective order.

_____ No objection.

Objection. The responding party objects to the above-named expert having access to Confidential Information. The objecting party shall file a motion setting forth the basis for objection and asking exclusion of the expert from access to Confidential Information.

Signature

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UE-161204 BEFORE THE

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

I, <u>Jennifer Angell</u>, as expert witness in this proceeding for <u>Pacific Power & Light Company</u> (a party to this proceeding) hereby agree to comply with and be bound by the Protective Order entered by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission in Docket <u>161204</u> and acknowledge that I have reviewed the Protective Order and fully understand its terms and conditions.

<u>Jennifa Angell</u> Signature <u>4-26-17</u> Date <u>PacifiCorp</u> Employer Employer 825 NE Multhomah, Suite 2000 <u>Portland, OR 97232</u> Address <u>Supervisor, Regulatory</u> Operations Position and Responsibilities

The following portion is to be completed by the responding party and filed with the Commission within 10 days of receipt; failure to do so will constitute a waiver and the above-named person will be deemed an expert having access to Confidential Information under the terms and conditions of the protective order.

____ No objection.

Objection. The responding party objects to the above-named expert having access to Confidential Information. The objecting party shall file a motion setting forth the basis for objection and asking exclusion of the expert from access to Confidential Information.

Signature

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UE-161204 BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

rathrin Savani I. ¥ , as expert witness in this proceeding for Pacific Power & Light COMPANY (a party to this proceeding) hereby agree to comply with and be bound by the Protective Order entered by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission in Docket (6) 209 and acknowledge that I have reviewed the Protective Order and fully understand its terms and conditions.

Signature

Date

Employer

ns Condivideor Position and Responsibilities

Address

The following portion is to be completed by the responding party and filed with the Commission within 10 days of receipt; failure to do so will constitute a waiver and the above-named person will be deemed an expert having access to Confidential Information under the terms and conditions of the protective order.

* *

No objection.

Objection. The responding party objects to the above-named expert having access to Confidential Information. The objecting party shall file a motion setting forth the basis for objection and asking exclusion of the expert from access to Confidential Information.

Signature

AGREEMENT CONCERNING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION IN DOCKET UE-161204 **BEFORE THE**

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

I, <u>Kaley McNon</u>, as expert witness in this proceeding for <u>Pacific Pawer & Lignt (aparty</u> (a party to this proceeding) hereby agree to comply with and be bound by the Protective Order entered by the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission in Docket $| \langle \varrho | \gamma \rangle \rightarrow | \partial \varphi |$ and acknowledge that I have reviewed the Protective Order and fully understand its terms and conditions.

Keley McNaz re ficorp <u>4 - 26 - 17</u> Date Signature

825 NE Murthansh, Suite 2000 Bartiand, UR 97232 Adress Regulating Operations Courdinator Position and Responsibilities

The following portion is to be completed by the responding party and filed with the Commission within 10 days of receipt; failure to do so will constitute a waiver and the above-named person will be deemed an expert having access to Confidential Information under the terms and conditions of the protective order.

No objection.

Objection. The responding party objects to the above-named expert having access to Confidential Information. The objecting party shall file a motion setting forth the basis for objection and asking exclusion of the expert from access to Confidential Information.

Signature

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day served this document upon all parties of record in this proceeding by e-mail in compliance with WAC 480-07-150.

Service List UE-161204

Public Counsel	
Vick Walker	Corey Dahl
Public Counsel	Public Counsel
800 Fifth Avenue	800 5th Ave
Seattle, WA 98104-3188	Seattle, WA 98104
vickw@atg.wa.gov	coreyd@atg.wa.gov
Mary Kimball	Lisa Gafkin
Senior Regulatory Analyst	Office of the Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General	800 Fifth Avenue
800 5th Avenue	Seattle, WA 98104-3188
Seattle, WA 98104-3188	Lisaw4@atg.wa.gov
maryk2@atg.wa.gov	
Chanda Mak	Armikka R. Bryant
Legal Assistant	Office of the Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General	800 Fifth Avenue STE 2000
800 Fifth Avenue	Seattle, WA 98104-3188
Seattle, WA 98104-3188	armikkab@atg.wa.gov
chandam@atg.wa.gov	
Troy Greenfield	
Schwabe, Williamson & Wyatt	
1420 5th Avenue STE 3400	
Seattle, WA 98101	
tgreenfield@schwabe.com	
Assistant Attorney General	
Christopher M. Casey	Jeff Roberson
Assistant Attorney General	Assistant Attorney General
WUTC	WUTC
1400 S. Evergreen Park Drive SW	P.O. Box 40128
PO Box 40128	Olympia, WA 98504-0128
Olympia, WA 98504-7250	jroberso@utc.wa.gov
ccasey@utc.wa.gov	

WUTC Staff	
Betsy Demarco	Krista Gross
1400 S. Evergreen Park Drive S.W.	1400 S. Evergreen Park Drive S.W.
Olympia, WA 98504	Olympia, WA 98504
bdemarco@utc.wa.gov	kgross@utc.wa.gov
bucharco@utc.wa.gov	<u>kgross@uc.wa.gov</u>
Christopher M. Casey	Jeff Roberson
Assistant Attorney General	Assistant Attorney General
WUTC	WUTC
1400 S. Evergreen Park Drive SW	P.O. Box 40128
PO Box 40128	Olympia, WA 98504-0128
Olympia, WA 98504-7250	jroberso@utc.wa.gov
ccasey@utc.wa.gov	1 <u></u>
Poise White Donon L.L.C.	
Boise White Paper, L.L.C Patrick Loupin	Jesse E. Cowell
Boise White Paper, L.L.C.	Davison Van Cleve, PC
P.O. Box 990050	333 SW Taylor
	Portland, OR 97204
Boise, ID 83799-0050	
patrickloupin@packagingcorp.com	jec@dvclaw.com
Brad Mullins	Jesse Gorsuch
333 S.W. Taylor	Davison Van Cleve, PC
Portland, OR 97204	333 SW Taylor St.
brmullins@mwanalytics.com	Portland, OR 97204
	jog@dvclaw.com
The Energy Project	
Shawn Collins	Simon J. ffitch
Director	Simon ffitch Attorney at Law
The Energy Project	321 High School Rd. NE
3406 Redwood Ave	Bainbridge Island, WA 98110
Bellingham, WA 98225	simon@ffitchlaw.com
shawn_collins@oppco.org	
Carol Baker	
Simon ffitch Attorney at Law	
<u>carol@ffitchlaw.com</u>	
Columbia Rural Electric Association	L
Stanley M. Schwartz	Tyler C. Pepple
Witherspoon-Kelley	Davison Van Cleve, PC
422 W. Riverside Ave.	333 SW Taylor
Spokane, WA 99201	Portland, OR 97204
sms@witherspoonkelley.com	tcp@dvclaw.com

Yakama Power	
Raymond Wiseman	J.D. Williams
General Manager	Williams Moses, LP
Yakama Power	P.O. Box 11024
P.O. Box 1279	Portland, OR 97211
Toppenish, WA 98948	jd@williamsmoses.com
ray@yakamapower.org	
Pacific Power & Light Company	
Bryce Dalley	Dustin Till
Vice President	Senior Counsel
Pacific Power & Light Company	Pacific Power & Light Company
825 NE Multnomah	825 NE Multnomah St.
Portland, OR 97232	Portland, OR 97232
washingtondockets@pacificorp.com	Dustin.Till@pacificorp.com
Ariel Son	PacifiCorp
Pacific Power & Light Company	Data Request Response Center
825 NE Multnomah St.	825 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 2000
Portland, OR 97232	Portland, OR 97232
ariel.son@pacificorp.com	datarequest@pacificorp.com

Dated at Portland, Oregon this 27th day of April 2017.

Katie Savarin Coordinator, Regulatory Operations